MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING HELD AT SCOTT CITY HALL WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2021 AT 5:30 PM.

The Mayor and City Council Members met in Special Session, Wednesday, November 10, 2021 at 5:30 pm. All Councilman were present.

Councilman Boudreaux motioned to adopt Resolution 2021-37, A Resolution authorizing the mayor to execute a cooperative endeavor agreement between the City of Scott and Sustainability Partners, LLC for improvements to Scott Park. A lengthy discussion took place. Mayor Richard presented the Council with a rendering of improvements to Scott Park. The improvements include; turfing infields on all fields, new fencing and netting throughout the park, drainage improvements, new batting cages, removal of condemned playground, and new lighting. Mr. Jason Hewitt, a representative from Sustainability Partners explained that their company would finance the capital improvements to Scott Park then the City would pay Sustainability Partners a monthly usage fee. Mr. Charles Dawson, a representative with Geo Surfaces, Inc. would be the contractor onsite to install the capital improvements listed above. Councilman Montoucet spoke in favor of and also asked other Council members about adding the hotel/motel tax discussion to the December 2021 Agenda. All Councilmen spoke in favor of the Scott Park improvements as well as supporting the hotel/motel tax. Seconded by Councilman Suire, motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 12:10 pm.

Jan-Scott Richard

Mayor

Shelley M. Gautreau

City Clerk